

STINSON LLP

Deborah Deitsch-Perez
Michael P. Aigen
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2900
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 560-2201
Facsimile: (214) 560-2203
Email: deborah.deitschperez@stinson.com
Email: michael.aigen@stinson.com

Counsel for Highland CLO Management, Ltd. and James Dondero

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

In re:

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.

Reorganized Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No. 19-34054 (sgj)

**HIGHLAND CLO MANAGEMENT, LTD. AND JAMES DONDERO'S
RESPONSE TO HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.'S MOTION FOR
(A) A BAD FAITH FINDING AND (B) AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AGAINST HIGHLAND CLO MANAGEMENT, LTD. AND JAMES DONDERO IN
CONNECTION WITH HCLOM CLAIMS 3.65 AND 3.66**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Debtor Has Already Made Payments and Conceded the Note’s Validity and its Own Liability	3
B. Acis Initiates Disputes Relating to the Note, and Highland Repeatedly Reaffirms its Obligations Pursuant to the Note	6
C. Highland Schedules the Claims at Issue Under Penalty of Perjury but Later Objects to the Claims	9
D. The Proceedings on the Scheduled Claims Have Been Uneventful and Largely Non-Contentious	10
III. LEGAL STANDARDS	11
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. HCLOM’s Refusal to Accept Highland’s Specious Defenses Is not Evidence of Bad Faith.....	13
B. There Is No Basis To Sanction HCLOM or Mr. Dondero as a Result of Discovery	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barrow-Shaver Res. Co. v. Carrizo Oil & Gas Inc.</i> , 590 S.W. 3d 471 (Tex. 2019).....	14
<i>Budri v. FirstFleet Inc.</i> , No. 3:19-CV-0409-N-BH, 2021 WL 849012 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 18, 2021)	11, 12, 20
<i>Ceats Inc. v. TicketNetwork, Inc.</i> , 71 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2023)	12, 17, 18
<i>HEB Enterprises LTD v. Richards</i> , ([2023] UKPC 7 (Privy Council Appeal No. 0087 of 2020)	16
<i>In re Highland Capital Management, L.P.</i> , 2024 WL 959335 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2024)	13
<i>In re Highland Capital Management, L.P.</i> , 98 F.4th 170 (5th Cir. 2024)	2, 11
<i>Jack H. Brown & Co. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 169 (5th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Kreit v. Quinn</i> , 26 F.4th 285 (5th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Law Funder LLC v. Munoz</i> , 924 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>In re Lopez</i> , 2015 WL 7572097 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 24,2015)	21
<i>McAleer v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 2002 WL 31686682 (Tex. Ct. App. Dec. 2, 2002)	15
<i>Richards v. HEB Enterprises Limited and Bodden, Jr.</i> , [2018 (2) CILR 84]	16
<i>United States v. Swanson</i> , 894 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2018)	18
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 502(a)	2

11 U.S.C. § 1111(a)2

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3003(b)(1).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(1).....17
